

S129125

Second Appellate District, Division Six  
Case No. B175054

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE CITY OF GOLETA,

Petitioner,

v.

SANTA BARBARA SUPERIOR COURT,

Respondent,

---

OLY CHADMAR SANDPIPER GENERAL PARTNERSHIP,  
a Delaware Corporation,

Real Party in Interest.

---

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
HON. J. WILLIAM McLAFFERTY, JUDGE

**OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS  
OF REAL PARTY IN INTEREST  
OLY CHADMAR SANDPIPER GENERAL PARTNERSHIP**

ALLEN MATKINS LECK GAMBLE  
& MALLORY LLP  
PATRICK E. BREEN, SBN 081579  
515 South Figueroa Street,  
Seventh Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90071-3398  
Phone: (213) 622-5555  
Fax: (213) 620-8816

HOLLISTER & BRACE  
RICHARD C. MONK, No. 048355  
MARCUS BIRD, No. 147463  
P. O. Box 630  
Santa Barbara, CA 93102-0630  
Phone: (805) 963-6711  
Fax: (805) 965-0329

LASCHER & LASCHER  
WENDY C. LASCHER, No. 058648  
605 Poli Street  
Ventura, California 93001  
Phone: (805) 648-3228  
Fax: (805) 643-7692

Attorneys for Real Party In Interest  
OLY CHADMAR SANDPIPER GENERAL PARTNERSHIP

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF REAL PARTY IN INTEREST OLY CHADMAR	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
After Two Years of Exhaustive Hearings, and Significant Changes in Response to Public Concerns, the County Approved the Oly Chadmar Project in January, 2002.	5
The City Kept in Place, and Twice Readopted, the County’s Subdivision Map Ordinances, Which Made Final Map Approval Ministerial After Map Conditions Were Satisfied.	6
The City Did Not Make Findings to Extend its Moratorium Ordinance to Encompass Oly Chadmar’s Project, and Had No Factual Basis for Doing So.	6
After Working with Oly Chadmar to Clear Map Conditions, the City Unsuccessfully Appealed Oly Chadmar’s Coastal Development Permit.	7
The City Disapproved Oly Chadmar’s Final Map Though It Met the Requirements for Ministerial Approval	8
DISCUSSION	9
I.    GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 66413.5 DOES NOT EXCUSE A NEW CITY FROM COMPLYING WITH ITS OWN ORDINANCES CONCERNING PROCEDURES FOR REVIEWING SUBDIVISION MAPS.	10

A.	OVERVIEW OF THE SUBDIVISION MAP ACT	10
B.	SECTION 66413.5 WAS ADOPTED TO PROTECT DEVELOPERS, NOT TO ENLARGE CITIES' DISCRETION TO BLOCK DEVELOPMENT.	12
C.	ALTHOUGH THE CITY COULD HAVE ENACTED NEW ORDINANCES AFTER INCORPORATION, IT CHOSE INSTEAD TO READOPT ORDINANCES PROVIDING FOR MINISTERIAL REVIEW.	16
D.	OLY CHADMAR'S INTERPRETATION OF THE CITY'S ORDINANCES DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH STATE LAW.	18
E.	OLY CHADMAR'S INTERPRETATION IS CONSISTENT WITH SOUND PUBLIC POLICY.	20
II.	OLY CHADMAR WAS ENTITLED TO APPROVAL OF ITS FINAL SUBDIVISION MAP.	21
A.	OLY CHADMAR DID NOT ENGAGE IN A "MAD DASH" FOR SUBDIVISION APPROVAL.	21
B.	THE COUNTY DID NOT LOOSEN ITS APPROVAL STANDARDS.	22
C.	THE CITY DID NOT, AND COULD NOT, MAKE FINDINGS THAT WOULD HAVE JUSTIFIED DENYING MAP APPROVAL.	23
D.	THE CITY APPROVED THE FINAL MAP BY OPERATION OF LAW.	29
III.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT THE CITY WAS ESTOPPED TO IGNORE ITS SUBDIVISION ORDINANCES.	30
	CONCLUSION	34



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Briggs v. City of Rolling Hills Estates</i> (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 637	25
<i>Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 559	22, 23
<i>City of Long Beach v. Mansell</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 462	31, 32
<i>Clothesrigger, Inc. v. GTE Corp.</i> (1987) 191 Cal.App.3d 605	31
<i>County of Santa Barbara v. Purcell</i> (1967) 251 Cal.App.2d 169	23
<i>Eastern Municipal Water Dist. v. City of Moreno Valley</i> (1994) 31 Cal.App.4th 24	15
<i>Garcia v. McCutchen</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 469	15
<i>Gardner v. County of Sonoma</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 990	10, 18
<i>Golden State Homebuilding Assocs. v. City of Modesto</i> (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 601	11
<i>Great Western Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1973) 31 Cal.App.3d 403	12
<i>Griffis v. County of Mono</i> (1985) 163 Cal.App.3d 414	11
<i>In re Christian S.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 768	15
<i>Mission Oaks Ranch, Ltd. v. County of Santa Barbara</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 713	22, 23
<i>Morehart v. County of Santa Barbara</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 725	11, 18, 22
<i>Smith v. County of Santa Barbara</i> (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 770	32

*Topanga Association for a Scenic Community v.  
County of Los Angeles* (1974) 11 Cal.3d 506 25

*Youngblood v. Board of Supervisors* (1978) 22 Cal.3d 644 12, 19

### **Statutes and Rules of Court**

#### California Rules of Court

Rule 29.1 35

#### Goleta City Code

§11A-1 9

#### Government Code

§54950 33

§57376 6, 16, 22

§57384 6

§65858 7

§66410 10

§66411 10, 18

§66413.5 1, passim

§66421 11

§66426 11

§66451 11

§66452.1 11

§66452.2	11
§66452.6	11
§66456	11, 14, 31
§66458	9, 20, 28
§66473	20
§66474.1	12, 20
§66474.2	11
§66498.1	10-12, 23, 24
§66499.58	10, 13

#### **Other Authorities**

Aldisert, Logic for Lawyers (3d ed., NITA 1997)	14
4 California Environmental Law and Land Use Practice (Matthew-Bender 2003)	19
2 Longtin's Cal. Land Use (2d ed. 1987)	11
63 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 844	12
Rinaldi, "Virginia's Vested Property Rights Rule: Legal and Economic Considerations," 2 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 77 (1994)	20-21
University of California at Santa Barbara Economic Forecast Project, Santa Barbara County Economic Outlook (2004)	28
